

SC95205

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**BARTLETT INTERNATIONAL, INC.  
and BARTLETT GRAIN CO., L.P.,**

**Respondents (Petitioners below),**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Appellant (Respondent below).**

---

**From the Administrative Hearing Commission  
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**JEREMIAH J. MORGAN  
Mo. Bar No. 50387  
Deputy Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899  
(573) 751-1800  
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)  
[Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov](mailto:Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

A. The Purchase of Materials, Fabrication, and Installation  
of an Industrial Grain Conveyor..... 2

1. Item #1: Supporting Structures. .... 3

2. Item #2: Wet Corn Conveying. .... 4

3. Item #3: Dry Corn Conveying. .... 5

4. Item #4: Scalper and Cross Conveying..... 6

5. Item #5: East and West Distribution Conveyors. .... 7

B. The Commission’s Decision. .... 8

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. The Commission Erred in Holding that Bartlett is Not Liable  
for Use Tax on Certain “Labor” and “Engineering” Charges,  
Because “Any Services That are a Part of the Sale” of Tangible  
Personal Property are Subject to Tax Under § 144.605(8), In  
That the Services Here Were Part of the Sale of Tangible

Personal Property, Including Materials, Fabrication, and Other  
Taxable Items for the Construction of a Grain Conveyor. .... 15

A. The Plain Language of the Statute Imposes a Tax on  
“Any” Services That are a Part of a Sale of Tangible  
Personal Property. .... 16

B. There is No Requirement for the Services to be an  
Ancillary (or Smaller) Part of the Sale of Tangible  
Personal Property. .... 18

C. The Tax Exemption for “Installing” the Property Does  
Not Apply..... 20

II. The Commission Erred in Holding that Bartlett is Not Liable  
for Use Tax on Certain “Labor” and “Engineering” Charges,  
Because the “True Object” Test for Combined Sales of Tangible  
Personal Property and Services Either Does Not Apply or is  
Met, In That Bartlett Paid Not Just for Any Services or for  
Some Intangible Product, but for the Materials, Fabrication,  
and Installation of a Grain Conveyor. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010) .....	9, 16, 18
<i>Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. 2003) .....	9, 14, 20
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. 2010) .....	14
<i>Brinson Appliance, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
843 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. 1992) .....	10, 26
<i>Cook Tractor Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. 2006) .....	14, 20
<i>Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,</i>	
246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	14
<i>Hyde Park Housing Partnership v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1993) .....	16
<i>James v. TRES Computer Serv. Sys., Inc.,</i>	
642 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. 1982) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. 1992) .....	16

*K & A Litho Process, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
653 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. 1983)..... 22

*President Casino, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
219 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. 2007)..... 14

*Sneary v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
865 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1993)..... 10, 22

*Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
182 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2005)..... 14

*Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Morris,*  
345 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc 1961)..... 14

*State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr,*  
366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. 2012)..... 18

*State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan,*  
271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. 2008)..... 16

*State v. Rowe,*  
63 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. 2002)..... 9, 18

*Western Blue Print Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
311 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. 2010)..... 10, 26

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Art. V, § 3, Mo. Const..... 1

§ 144.010..... 22

§ 144.020..... 22

§ 144.605.....*passim*

§ 144.610.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

12 CSR 10-103.600..... 10, 24, 25
